

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE RESOLUTION NO. 23-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT TO ALLEGHENY COUNTY FOR THE NORTH FAYETTE BOULEVARD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Township of North Fayette (hereinafter "Township"), is a Municipal Corporation, duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Township is planning to construct a Township-owned roadway, known as "North Fayette Boulevard", to connect Chauvet Drive (T-892) and Cliff Mine Road; and

WHEREAS, Cliff Mine Road is owned by Allegheny County; and

WHEREAS, the Township is required to obtain a Highway Occupancy Permit from Allegheny County to permit the connection of North Fayette Boulevard to Cliff Mine Road; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has prepared the application form and associated materials to submit to Allegheny County (attached as Exhibit 'A'); and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer and the Township Manager have recommended that the attached Application for Highway Occupancy Permit form be approved by the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter "Board") and submitted, along with the required application fee, to Allegheny County for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Board has concluded that obtaining a Highway Occupancy Permit from Allegheny County is beneficial to the public.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of North Fayette hereby resolves as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

- **SECTION 1.** The attached Application for Highway Occupancy Permit is hereby approved.
- The Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and the Township Manager are hereby authorized to execute the attached application form on behalf of the Township.
- The Township Manager is hereby authorized and directed to submit the application form, associated materials, and application fee to Allegheny County.

SECTION 4.

All prior resolutions are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent

inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 5.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

AND NOW, this 12th day of March 2024, upon motion duly made and seconded, the foregoing **RESOLUTION** is hereby adopted.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

James Mangan

Township Manager

James Morosetti, Chairman

Robert Doddato, Vice Chairman

Mark O'Donnell, Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michele Cromer, Esquire

Township Solicitor

EXHIBIT 'A' APPLICATION TO ALLEGHENY COUNTY

FOR

HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT

•
·
·

APPLICATION FOR HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT

ALLEGHENY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF	ARTMENT OF 542 Forbes Avenue		HIGHWAY OCCUPANCY PERMIT FEES TO BE ASSESSED BY ALLEGHENY COUNTY	
PUBLIC WORKS	Pittsburgh PA 15219	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS		
Township: North Fayette Borough: Road Name/Operation Location:	Cliff Mine Road	Issuing Permit: Total: Check #/Date:	\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$	
		_		
			Date: 01/24/2023	
Application is hereby made by North F	ayette Township		, 724-693-3118	
Name of Applicant Of 400 North Branch Road, Oakdale, PA 15071 Address City State ZIP Connection of proposed township road (North Fayette Boulevard) and stormwater connection to				
Cliff Mine - Enlow Road approximately 650 feet northwest of the intersection with Steubenville Pike (S.R. 3066).				
24 Hr. Emergency Contact - Name: James Mangan, Township Manager Phone: 724-693-3118 Email: manganj@northfayettepa.gov				
Media Relations Contact - Name: James Mangan, Township Manager Phone: 724-693-3118 Email: manganj@northfayettepa.gov				
In accordance with the accompanying sketch, and under the subject to all the conditions, restrictions, and regulations prescribed in the General Provisions and Specifications, with the same force and effect as if written or printed herein, and under the subject to such special conditions, restrictions, and regulations as may be imposed by the Director. The applicant is (an individual) (a corporation) (a partnership) incorporated under the laws of Pennsylvania				
Attest: Secretary		North Fayette Township Name of Applicant By: My Executive Officer or Authorized Representative		
Twp. Rd./Ex.Cnty Rd. DATA APPLICABLE TO THIS APPLICATION				
The road surface is (improved) (unimproved). Improved width 40/24 feet. Approximate date when work will be started April 2024. Approximate date when work will be completed Sep 2025 . Working days required to complete the work 300 days. Distance from center line of roadway to gutter or ditch 22/12 feet. Distance to property line Var./16.5 feet.				
Number of poles to be erected N/A. Average spacing of the poles N/A feet. Nearest distance from center of road to structure N/A feet. Distance of proposed work along the road N/A feet.				
The improved surface of the road will (will not) be opened. Approximate area of opening will be: N/A feet N/A feet. The length of trench along the road is N/A feet. Depth of trench below surface N/A inches.				

.